31/20

June
30/20

Sept.
30/20

Dec.
31/20

March
31/21

June
30/21

Sept.
30/21

Dec.
31/21

March
31/22

June
30/22

Sept.
30/22

Dec.
31/22

March
31/23

June
30/23

Sept.
30/23

Dec.
31/23

March
31/24

June
30/24

Sept.
30/24

Inventory Turns

Energy Metal Service Centers Steel Distributors Total

$507 $494 $487 $470 $436
$373

$317
$269

$131 $119 $130 $152 $166
$206

$245 $276 $249 $237 $232 $218 $235

$334
$295 $320

$297

$267

$279
$329 $401

$535
$639 $611

$683 $673 $585
$573 $547

$514 $500 $495 $500

$585

$123

$95
$100

$95

$87

$64 $74
$103 $121

$228

$153

$190 $211

$166 $123 $125

$120
$103 $116 $143

$104

$964

$884
$907

$862

$790

$716 $720

$773 $787

$986

$894

$1,025
$1,050

$957 $941 $948

$883
$840 $843 $861

$924

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$
m

ill
io

n

Inventory Trends

Energy Metal Service Centers Steel Distributors

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE SUMMARY
• Significant balance sheet flexibility.
• Redeemed legacy high yield notes and established an investment grade bank structure.

9/30/23
(C$ mm)

6/30/24
(C$ mm)

9/30/24
(C$ mm)

9/30/24
(C$ mm)

Pro forma
Note

Redemption

Cash $569 $386 $222 $72

Bank Lines - Maturity 2026/28 -- -- -- --

5.75% Notes - Due 2025 $148 $149 $149 --

6% Notes - Due 2026 $149 -- -- --

Total Debt $297 $149 $149 --

Net Debt/(Cash) $(272) $(237) $(73) $(72)

Shareholders’ Equity $1,660 $1,656 $1,604 $1,604

Liquidity $965 $768 $762 $612

New $600 mm bank facility closed July 15.
Unsecured with investment grade covenants.

Redeemed in October/24.

Redeemed in May/24.

BV/Share:
1 Year Change +$0.62/share.

38

PENSION PLAN MIGRATION

39

• The following summarizes the shift in the defined benefit plans’ surplus over the past several years.

($2)
($5)

$28

$42 $43 $45

$3
$5

($10)

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

Dec. 31/19 Dec. 31/20 Dec. 31/21 Dec. 31/22 Dec. 31/23 Sept. 30/24

$
m

m

Defined Pension Plans – Surplus/(Deficit)

Surplus/(Deficit) Cumulative amount of surplus used to fund other pension costs

HISTORICAL RETURN ON CAPITAL